

No. 11-1274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
Co-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
2 Wall St., Third Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-0707

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
SHIRLEY CASSIN WOODWARD
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN GOVERNMENT PENALTY ACTIONS IS NOT EXTENDED BY A DISCOVERY RULE	3
A. Repose Is Particularly Important In The Context Of Penalty Actions.....	3
1. There is a particularly compelling need for repose in actions where the government seeks to impose punishment	3
2. Allowing adjudication of stale claims substantially compromises factfinders' ability to distinguish between wrongdoers and the wrongly accused.....	6
3. The justifications proffered for a discovery rule in private lawsuits are much less forceful in penalty actions.....	10
B. Government Regulators Have The Tools And Resources Necessary To Fulfill Their Functions Without A Discovery Rule	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULE WILL HAM- PER THE ABILITY OF INDIVIDUALS AND CORPORATIONS TO ARRANGE THEIR AF- FAIRS	17
III. REPOSE FOR PENALTY ACTIONS SUPPLIES AN IMPORTANT CHECK AGAINST ABUSES OF ENFORCEMENT POWER	20
A. The Second Circuit’s Rule Will Make It Easier For Regulators To Coerce De- fendants Into Settling Non-Meritorious Claims	20
B. The Second Circuit’s Approach Gives The Government A New Power That Is Highly Susceptible To Being Used In Arbitrary And Discriminatory Ways.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	4
<i>Best Buy Stores, L.P. v. Developers Diversified Realty Corp.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 567 (D. Minn. 2007)	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	28
<i>FDIC v. Maxxam, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	26
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	10
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	28
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915)	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	26, 27
<i>Pendergast v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 412 (1943)	8
<i>SEC v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-1188, 2008 WL 1959843 (N.D. Tex. May 5, 2008)	23
<i>SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	23
<i>SEC v. Kramer</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011)	6
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Management PLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3324, 2012 WL 1036087 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Snyder</i> , No. CIV. H-03-04658, 2006 WL 6508273 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2006)	6
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	7
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Habig</i> , 390 U.S. 222 (1968)	4
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	7
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1230 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) (No. 15,755)	4
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	15
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	7
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	3, 7

DOCKETED CASES

Securities and Exchange Commission’s Memorandum in Support of its Request for Remedies, <i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Ill. 2007) (No. 02 C 2180), 2006 WL 3608027.....	23
Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission’s Post-Trial Memorandum of Law Regarding Imposition of Penalties in the Final Judgment, <i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Management PLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3324, 2012 WL 1615496 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 49.....	15
§ 77s(c).....	14
§ 77t(d)(2).....	22
§ 78u(b).....	14
§ 78u(d)(3)(B)	22
§ 80a-41(b).....	14
§ 80a-41(e)(2)	22
§ 80b-9(b)	14
§ 80b-9(e)(3).....	22
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3290.....	4
§ 3292.....	4
§ 3301.....	4
26 U.S.C.	
§ 7602.....	15
§ 7604.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	22
42 U.S.C.	
§ 6928(g).....	22
§ 7413(b).....	22
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	13, 14
17 C.F.R.	
Part 201, Subpart E, Table IV	22
§ 201.1004.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 19.4	22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8	14
Rule 9(b)	14
Rule 11	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Strengthening the SEC’s Vital Enforcement Responsibilities: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Securities, Insurance, and Investment of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	11
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Institute of CPAs, <i>Audit & Attest Standards, available at http://www.aicpa.org/Research/Standards/AuditAttest/DownloadableDocuments/AU-C-00501.pdf</i>	18
Beasley, James W., Jr., <i>Report of the Task Force on Statute of Limitations for Implied Actions by the Committee on Federal Regulation of Securities</i> , 41 <i>Bus. Lawyer</i> 645 (1986)	18, 20
Beccaria, Cesare, <i>On Crimes and Punishments</i> (1764)	12
Cohn, Stuart R., 1 <i>Securities Counseling for Small & Emerging Companies</i> (2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Khuzami, Robert, Director, Division of Enforcement, SEC, <i>Remarks Before the New York City Bar: My First 100 Days as Director of Enforcement</i> (Aug. 5, 2009), available at http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch080509rk.htm	14
Kling, Jacob A., Comment, <i>Tax Cases Make Bad Work Product Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1715 (2010)	20
Malveaux, Suzette M., <i>Statutes of Limitations: A Policy Analysis in the Context of Reparations Litigation</i> , 74 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 68 (2005).....	17
Molot, Jonathan T., <i>A Market in Litigation Risk</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 367 (2009).....	19, 20
Morris, Matthew Scott, Comment, <i>The Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990</i> , 7 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 151 (1993)	21
Note, <i>The Statute of Limitations in Criminal Law: A Penetrable Barrier to Prosecution</i> , 102 U. Pa. L. Rev. 630 (1954).....	12
Roberts, Mark T., Sean C. Adams, & Scott H. Frewing, <i>Will the SEC Have Forever to Pursue Securities Violations?</i> SEC v. Gabelli, BNA Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. (July 23, 2012), available at 2012 WL 2949120.....	17, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
SEC, Division of Enforcement, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (2012), available at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf	13, 15, 16
SEC, <i>In Brief: FY 2013 Congressional Justification</i> (Feb. 2012), available at http://www.sec.gov/about/secfy13congbudgjust.pdf	14
Spehr, Richard A. & Michelle J. Annunziata, <i>The Remedies Act Turns Fifteen: What Is Its Relevance Today?</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 587 (2005)	21
Steinberg, Marc I. & Ralph C. Ferrara, 25 <i>Securities Practice Federal & State Enforcement</i> (Westlaw through 2012)	21
<i>The Sedona Principles: Best Practices Recommendations & Principles for Addressing Electronic Document Production</i> (2d ed. 2007)	19
